PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI678083

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Rehab Boost, Inc.	09/20/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Medbridge, Inc.	
Street Address:	10900 N.E. Fourth Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 2300	
City:	Bellevue	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13472592
Application Number:	18106407
Application Number:	17500740
Application Number:	16444713
Application Number:	16922657
Application Number:	61501503

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206)216-5003

Email: legal@medbridge.com

Correspondent Name: Ben Molloy

Address Line 1: 10900 N.E. Fourth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Bellevue, WASHINGTON 98004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ben Molloy
SIGNATURE:	Ben Molloy
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2024
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 9 source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page1.tiff source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page2.tiff source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page3.tiff source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page4.tiff source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page5.tiff source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page6.tiff source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page7.tiff source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page8.tiff source=11 IP Assignment - Rehab to Medbridge EXECUTED#page9.tiff

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "IP Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of September 20, 2024, by and between Rehab Boost, Inc., a Florida corporation, having an address of 11767 S. Dixie Hwy #321, Miami, Florida 33156 ("Assignor"), and Medbridge Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). All defined terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2024, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into the Agreement pursuant to which Assignor has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, certain intellectual property assets and derivative works thereto including but not limited to registered and unregistered names, patents, trade names, service marks, trademarks, published and unpublished copyrights, internet web sites, domain names, common law trademarks and, any applications thereof, as defined in the Agreement (collectively, the "Transferred IP"); and

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby absolutely, irrevocably, and unconditionally conveys, assigns, transfers, and agrees to assign and deliver to Assignee and its successors and assigns forever, without any restrictions, limitations or reservations, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Transferred IP, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Transferred IP, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this IP Assignment not been made, including, without limitation, the following:
 - a) the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, foreign counterparts, and renewals thereof (the "*Patents*");
 - b) any and all copyrights owned by Assignor including, but not limited to, the copyright registrations and copyright applications set forth on Exhibit B;
 - c) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Exhibit C</u> hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "*Trademarks*"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks;
 - d) all of the internet domain names registered in the name of Assignor including those set forth on Exhibit D ("Domain Names");
 - e) all social media accounts listed in the schedules to the Agreement, used, held for use or intended to be used in connection with the Seller Products including, but not limited to, those set forth on Exhibit E hereto;

- f) all of the inventions, unfiled invention disclosures, improvements, trade secrets, know-how and proprietary processes and formulae owned by Assignor and all documentation related thereto in which Assignor has an ownership interest as it relates to the Acquired Assets or Liabilities under the Agreement;
 - g) any and all rights of any kind whatsoever of each Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - h) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- i) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages as it relates to the Acquired Assets or Liabilities under the Agreement.
- 2. <u>Moral Rights</u>. To the extent that any rights of paternity, integrity, attribution, disclosure, withdrawal, and any other rights that may be known as "moral rights" ("*Moral Rights*") are vested in each Assignor as an author of any of the works of authorship assigned under this IP Assignment, each Assignor hereby absolutely and irrevocably waives, in favor of Assignee, to the extent permitted by applicable law, any and all claims either Assignor may now or hereafter have in any jurisdiction to all such Moral Rights in relation to such works of authorship.
- 3. Recordation and Further Actions. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, each Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Transferred IP to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment will bind and inure to the benefit of each Assignor, the Assignee, and each of their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this IP Assignment is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect the

enforceability of any other term or provision of this IP Assignment or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.

- 7. <u>Controlling Terms</u>. Each Assignor and Assignee hereby agree and acknowledge that this IP Assignment is being entered into pursuant to and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement. In the event of any irreconcilable inconsistency between this IP Assignment and the Agreement, the Agreement shall control.
- 8. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Assignment, including its interpretation, performance, and enforcement, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware, USA applicable to agreements made and performed wholly therein, without giving effect to any conflict of laws provisions thereof that would result in the application of the laws of a different jurisdiction.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

	Assignor:
	REHAB BOOST, INC.
	By: <u>faul Jaure</u>
	Name: Paul Jaure Title: President
	Title: <u>President</u>
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	Assignee:
	MEDBRIDGE INC.
	By: <u>Daniel Valladao</u>
	Name: Daniel Valladao
	Title: General Counsel & Secretary

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Title	Status	Filing Date	Application Serial Number	Patent Number	Date Issued
AUTOMATED OPTIMAL GOLF, TENNIS AND BASEBALL SWING ANALYSIS AND TEACHING METHOD	Issued	5/16/2012	13/472,592	10,373,520	8/6/2019
	Pending	02/06/2023	18/106,407		1220maaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa
	Pending	10/13/2021	17/500,740		044407344AA49944994944AUV976979293350098AA110461410
METHOD OF ANALYSIS AND TRAINING FOR AN OPTIMAL PERFORMANCE OF A PHYSICAL ACTIVITY	Pending	6/18/2019	16/444,713		AS AND
METHOD OF ANALYSIS AND TRAINING FOR AN OPTIMAL PERFORMANCE OF A PHYSICAL ACTIVITY	Pending	7/7/2020	16/922,657		
AUTOMATED OPTIMAL GOLF, TENNIS AND BASEBALL SWING ANALYSIS AND TEACHING METHOD	Expired	6/27/2011	61/501,503		жылдардын коменендер оргоногог или от

EXHIBIT B

Copyright Registrations and Copyright Applications

None.

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Registrations / Applications:

Serial Number	Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number
88/416,598	Rehab Boost	February 11, 2020	5,981,295

Common law trademarks:

Rehab Boost

EXHIBIT D

Domain Names

www.rehabboost.com

EXHIBIT E

Social Media Accounts

- a. Instagram: https://www.instagram.com/rehabboost/
- b. Facebook:https://www.facebook.com/rehabboost/
- c. LinkedIN: Https://www.linkedin.com/company/rehabboost
- d. Twitter / X: https://x.com/rehabboost
- e. YouTube channel: youtube.com/@rehabboost7162

PATENT REEL: 069510 FRAME: 0196

RECORDED: 12/06/2024